THE DATASHEET OF
AD5251BRU100
www.win-source.net 0086-755-83957316
Data Sheet
AD5251/AD5252
Dual 64-/256-Position I2C Nonvolatile Memory Digital Potentiometers
Rev. F
DOCUMENT FEEDBACK

10 KΩ, 50 KΩ, 100 KΩ VERSIONS
VDD = +3 V ± 10% or +5 V ± 10%, VSS = 0 V or VDD/VSS = ± 2.5 V ± 10%, VA = VDD, VB = 0 V, –40°C < TA < +105°C, unless otherwise noted.
Table 2.
Parameter Symbol Conditions Min Typ1 Max Unit
DC CHARACTERISTICS— RHEOSTAT
MODE
Resolution N AD5251 6 Bits
AD5252 8 Bits
Resistor Differential Nonlinearity2 R-DNL RWB, RWA = NC, AD5251 −0.75 ±0.10 +0.75 LSB
RWB, RWA = NC, AD5252 −1.00 ±0.25 +1.00 LSB
Data Sheet AD5251/AD5252
ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS
analog.com Rev. F | 5 of 27
Table 2.
Parameter Symbol Conditions Min Typ1 Max Unit
Resistor Nonlinearity2 R-INL RWB, RWA = NC, AD5251 −0.75 ±0.25 +0.75 LSB
RWB, RWA = NC, AD5252 −2.5 ±1.0 +2.5 LSB
Nominal Resistor Tolerance ΔRAB/RAB TA = 25°C −20 +20 %
Resistance Temperature Coefficient (ΔRAB/RAB) × 106/ΔT 650 ppm/°C
Wiper Resistance RW IW = 1 V/R, VDD = 5 V 75 130 Ω
IW = 1 V/R, VDD = 3 V 200 300 Ω

Data Sheet AD5251/AD5252
OUTLINE DIMENSIONS
©2004-2022 Analog Devices, Inc. All rights reserved. Trademarks and
registered trademarks are the property of their respective owners.
One Analog Way, Wilmington, MA 01887-2356, U.S.A.
Rev. F | 27 of 27
Figure 47. 14-Lead Thin Shrink Small Outline Package [TSSOP]
(RU-14)
Dimensions shown in millimeters
ORDERING GUIDE
Model1, 2 Step RAB (kΩ) Temperature Range Package Description
Package
Option
Ordering
Quantity
AD5251BRUZ50 64 50 −40°C to +105°C 14-Lead TSSOP RU-14 96
AD5252BRUZ1 256 1 −40°C to +105°C 14-Lead TSSOP RU-14 96
AD5252BRUZ1-RL7 256 1 −40°C to +105°C 14-Lead TSSOP RU-14 1,000
AD5252BRUZ10 256 10 −40°C to +105°C 14-Lead TSSOP RU-14 96
AD5252BRUZ10-RL7 256 10 −40°C to +105°C 14-Lead TSSOP RU-14 1,000
AD5252BRUZ50 256 50 −40°C to +105°C 14-Lead TSSOP RU-14 96
AD5252BRUZ50-RL7 256 50 −40°C to +105°C 14-Lead TSSOP RU-14 1,000
AD5252BRUZ100 256 100 −40°C to +105°C 14-Lead TSSOP RU-14 96
AD5252BRUZ100-RL7 256 100 −40°C to +105°C 14-Lead TSSOP RU-14 1,000
1 In the package marking, Line 1 shows the part number. Line 2 shows the branding information, such that B1 = 1 kΩ, B10 = 10 kΩ, and so on. There is also a “#” marking for
the Pb-free part. Line 3 shows the date code in YYWW.
2 Z = RoHS Compliant Part.
EVALUATION BOARDS
Model1 Package Description
EVAL-AD5252SDZ Evaluation Board
1 The EVAL-AD5252SDZ can be used to evaluate the AD5251 and the AD5252.
I2C refers to a communications protocol originally developed by Philips Semiconductors (now NXP Semiconductors).
Looking for pricing, stock, or lifecycle information?
Click below to explore more details on WIN SOURCE:
View AD5251BRU100 on WIN SOURCE
Analog Devices Inc. Information
Optimize Your Supply Chain with WIN SOURCE Solutions
Global Sourcing Solution
Obsolete Management